

No. 21-511

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RAYMOND TWYFORD,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVE YOST  
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

Ohio Solicitor General  
ZACHERY P. KELLER  
Deputy Solicitor General  
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
bflowers@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. Federal habeas courts cannot use the All Writs Act to issue transportation orders for reasons not enumerated in 28 U.S.C. §2241(c). .....	18
A. The All Writs Act empowers federal courts to issue writs “agreeable to the usages and principles of law.” .....	19
1. The All Writs Act .....	19
2. The writ of habeas corpus.....	27
B. The District Court lacked authority to order Twyford’s transportation under the All Writs Act. ....	30
1. Twyford’s transportation was not “agreeable to” federal habeas law. ....	31

2. The Sixth Circuit misapplied the All Writs Act. ....	34
II. The transportation order was not “necessary or appropriate” for purposes of the All Writs Act. ....	39
A. The All Writs Act gives courts no authority to compel the production of unusable or immaterial evidence. ....	39
B. Twyford was not entitled to relief and the Sixth Circuit erred in holding otherwise.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980) .....	16, 40
<i>Ballard v. Spradley</i> , 557 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	3
<i>Bank of United States v. Halstead</i> , 23 U.S. 51 (1825) .....	21
<i>Barnes v. Black</i> , 544 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Blevins v. Warden</i> , No. 1:05-cv-038, 2011 WL 6141062 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 9, 2011) .....	43
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997) .....	12, 16, 43
<i>Carbo v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 611 (1961) .....	30
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	40
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999) .....	23, 34, 39, 46

<i>Cornwell v. Bradshaw</i> , 559 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	48
<i>Ex parte Crane</i> , 30 U.S. 190 (1831) .....	21, 24
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DA’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	48
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017) .....	45, 46
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945) .....	13, 24
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020) .....	28
<i>Dig. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) .....	2, 3
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hardwick v. Doolittle</i> , 558 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	25
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	46
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969) .....	17, 42, 43, 48

<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	46
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019) .....	25
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	30
<i>Ivey v. Harney</i> , 47 F.3d 181 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Vasquez</i> , 1 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	3, 34
<i>Jones v. Lilly</i> , 37 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Josephson</i> , 218 F.2d 174 (1st Cir. 1954) .....	21
<i>Jurado v. Davis</i> , 12 F.4th 1084 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	43
<i>Lafferty v. Benzon</i> , 933 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	43
<i>Leavitt v. Arave</i> , 682 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	48
<i>Lowery v. McCaughtry</i> , 954 F.2d 422 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	22, 34



<i>Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948) .....	24
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984) .....	20
<i>Rawlins v. Kansas</i> , 714 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943) .....	22, 40
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 568 U.S. 57 (2013) .....	49
<i>Sibbald v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. 488 (1838) .....	21
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002) .....	23
<i>Thomas v. Taylor</i> , 170 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	48
<i>Twyford v. Shoop</i> , 11 F.4th 518 (6th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Twyford v. Warden</i> , No. 2:03-cv-906, 2020 WL 1308318 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 19, 2020).....	2

<i>U.S. Alkali Export Ass’n v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 196 (1945) .....	21
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , 868 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977) .....	22, 23, 27, 34
<i>In re Univ. of Mich.</i> , 936 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	39
<i>Vega v. Semple</i> , 963 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	38
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	50
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 536 (1983) .....	19
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	38
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
18 U.S.C. §3599.....	11, 37, 38

28 U.S.C. §1254.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1651.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2241.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2254.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 .....	48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 35 .....	48
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73 .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	48
Geoffrey C. Hazard Jr., <i>The Early Evolution of the Common Law Writs: A Sketch</i> , 6 Am. J. Legal Hist. 114 (1962) .....	20
Paul M. Bator, <i>Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners</i> , 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441 (1963) .....	28, 29
<i>Remarks on the Writ of Habeas Corpus ad Subjiciendum, and the Practice Connected Therewith</i> , The American Law Register (March 1856).....	28

W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Law of England* 129 (1768) ..... 20

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* §4261 (3d ed., Westlaw 2021)..... 30
